NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
Award Nurmber 25039

THIRD DIVI SION Docket Nunber sG-25126

M David Vaughn, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railroad Signalmen

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: ¢
(Chicago and North Western Transportation Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM_ "daim of the General Committee of the Brotherhood of
Railroad Signalmen on the Chicago and North Western
Transportation Conpany:

fa) Carrier held an investigation on Asst. Mnr. amr. B. Warrington,
on April 27, 1982, in violation of Rule 53 of the current Signal nen's Agreenent
dated January 1, 1982, as anended, and dism ssed M. Warrington from service
April 30, 1982.

(b) Carrier now be required to clear M. warrington's record and
return himto service with all lost wages." (Carrier file: #D-9-17-56/

CPI Nl ON OF BQARD: Caimant B. Varrington was enployed by the Carrier as an
Assistant Signal Maintainer. On April 23, 1982, he was
assigned by his Lead Signal Mintainer the job of removing a frozen bolt froma
front rod, using a gasoline-engine powered grinder. Cainmant was to perform
the work alone while the Lead Maintainer went to obtain some needed parts.

G aimant was instructed to keep a |ookout for approaching trains, including
train nunber 42, which dainmant was told by the Lead Maintainer was due in a
short tinme, and to work facing oncomng rail traffic.

Despite his instructions, Claimant failed to keep the requisite |ookout,
and, indeed, was working with his back to oncomng traffic and in a kneeling

position. Train 42, unseen by Cainmant until it was virtually on top of him
struck and destroyed the powered grinder. |t apparently came very close to
striking Claimant as well. The train sounded its air horn as it approached.

but Caimant did not hear it, apparently because of the noise of the grinder.

The Carrier conducted an investigation of the incident and, follow ng
the investigation, dismssed Claimant for failure to properly clear the track
for the train. The assessnment of discipline although not the Notice of Investigation
cited Rules A, Mand Rule 219 of the Carrier's General Regulations and Safety
Rul es as having been violated by grievant. Rule A requires, in relevant part,
that employes be conversant with and obey the Carrier's rules. Rule Mstates
in relevant part:

"Enpl oyees nust exercise care to prevent injury to thenselves or
others. *** Enpl oyees nust expect the movenent of trains, engines,
cars or other equipnment at any time, on any track, in either
direction, #x#s

Rul e 219 states in relevant part:
"Enpl oyees whose duties require themto work near nmain tracks . . . and

simlar places, nust at all tines be on the alert for moving engines,
cars or trains..."
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The facts clearly show that Cainmant violated the rules cited. The
incident, accident and near-injury speak for thenselves. Caimnt asserts that
he assuned the bent-over position facing away fromthe direction of traffic
because it was necessary to peform the work. That explanation sinply overl ooks
the primary responsibility each empioye has for performng his job safely.

C aimant asserts that he did not have a timetable and did not know when train
42 was due. That assertion is contravened by the testinmony of the Lead Signal
Mai ntai ner, but even if it were true, would not excuse Oaimant fromhis
responsibility to be alert for oncomng trains.

The April 23rd incident was far from Cainmant's first invol vement
with discipline. Between the time Cainant entered service with the Carrier in
September of 1979 and his dismssal in April of 1982, Caimant received a tota
of five letters of reprimand and 105 days of suspension. H's violations included
sl eeping on duty, lateness and absence, failure to wear safety gear, all repeated
violations. Caimant had returned fromhis nmost recent suspension only 18 days
prior to the April 23rd incident. In short, Claimant's record affords no basis
to mtigate the discipline inposed.

The Organi zation argues that the Carrier's Notice of Investigation
was defective because it failed to state a specific rule which the Carrier
all eged to have been violated. Such a recitation in the Notice is not required,
nor would it make sense to have it included, since the purpose of the investigation
is to ascertain which, if any, rules were violated. See Third D vision Awards
23997 (stallworth, Referee.!, 24176 (Fishgold, Referee). What is required is
that the Notice be fairly couched togive Cainmant and his O ganization notice
of what is being investigated with sufficient specificity that they nmay prepare
their defense. The Board concludes that the Notice here was sufficiently
specific and affords no basis upon which to overturn the Carrier's action.

The Organization also asserts that the investigation itself was not
fair and unbiased and that the conduct of the hearing was such as to intimdate
Caimant and prejudice his defense. It is apparent froma reading of the
transcript that the investigation which was conducted by the Carrier official
was hostile, perhaps unnecessarily so. There appears little point to force
Claimant to read into the record the text of the rules the Carrier is alleging
he violated. However, neither Caimant nor his Organization cite any prejudice
to their case on the nerits which resulted fromthe conduct of the hearing.
Indeed, the facts of the incident seem basically agreed-upon. The argunents
which flow fromthose facts are appropriately handl ed, and here were handl ed,
in the subm ssions of the parties. The Board finds nothing in the conduct of
the hearing to warrant overturning the Carrier's action.

Based upon the record in this case and all the evidence and submni ssions
of the parties, the Board cannot find that the Carrier acted in either a capricious
or arbitrary manner when it dismssed laimant. It is the conclusion of the
Board that there was substantial evidence to support the Carrier's action.
Accordingly, the claimnust be denied.
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e record and

all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and EmpIloyes Within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute invol ved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not viol ated.

AWARD

O ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: gly ] kéﬁ/
Nancy J. vg¥ - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 26th day of Septenber 1984.




